amazonbasics
N

]

18-Sheet Cross-Cut Paper, CD, and Credit Card Shredder

Trituradora de Papel, CD y Tarjetas de Crédito, 18 Hojas, Corte Cruzado
Déchiqueteuse De Cartes De Crédit, De CD, De Papier A Coupe Croisée
Avec Capacité De 18 Feuilles
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Before getting started, ensure the package contains the following components:
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*The casters (E and F)
are delivered separately.
Q Control panel @ Window
@ Ventilation opening @ Paper bin II
ff switch (I P fi | Q
@ On/off switch (1/0) 0 aper feed slot g
@ Carrying handle (both sides) 0 CD/card feed slot "8
@ Casters without brake (x2) @ Status indicators @

(3 Casters with brake (x2)
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions carefully and retain them for future use. If this product
is passed to a third party, then these instructions must be included.

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed
to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons including the
following:

y'\Y\\[e]S3 88 Danger of electric shock! Do not attempt to repair the product
yourself. In case of malfunction, repairs are to be conducted by
qualified personnel only.

Y e7\0pi[0] 'l Risk of fire! Never use any petroleum-based or flammable oils
or lubricants in or around the product as some oils can combust,
causing serious injury.

YOl Risk of injury! Do not hold CD with finger through the centre ring
while feeding into the shredder.

Y e/\Upj[o]\l Risk of injury! The product has very sharp exposed cutters on the
underside. Never touch the underside of the shredding mechanism.

e Always switch the product off and unplug the power supply cord from the
socket-outlet when not in use, before cleaning, moving, or emptying the paper
bin.

e Never dispose of flammable chemicals or materials that have come into contact
with flammable chemicals (for example, nail polish, acetone and gasoline) in the
paper bin.

e The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with
items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.

e Never shred large paper clips, window or insulated envelopes, continuous forms,
newsprint, bound pages (for example: notepads, checkbooks, magazines, etc.),
transparencies, laminated documents, cardboard, any items with adhesives, hard
materials or plastic (except credit cards and CDs).

e Connect the power plug to an easily reachable electrical outlet so that in case of
an emergency the appliance can be unplugged immediately.

e Empty both bins regularly. Overfilled bins might lead to jams.

e The product shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled
with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the product.

e Regularly check the power plug and power supply cord for damage. If the power
supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

e Never try to clean or clear the shredder cutters.

e Never shred beyond the specified sheet capacity. This may result in product
damage.




Symbols Explanation
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WARNING: Read and understand all instructions before using this
product. Save these instructions for later use, and follow all warnings and
instructions marked on the product.

Read the instructions before use.

Avoid touching the document/media feed opening with the hands.

Product is not intended for use by children (product is not a toy).

Keep aerosol products away.

Avoid clothing touching the document/media feed opening.

Avoid hair touching the document/media feed opening.

Use shredder oil only.

This product is classified as protection class Il. This means the product is
equipped with reinforced or double insulation between the mains supply
circuit and the output voltage or the casing. Therefore it does not require a
safety connection to an electrical earth (ground).

For indoor use only.

Alternating current (AC).

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Intended Use

e This product is intended for shredding paper, CDs, credit cards and similar
materials only. Do not shred greeting cards with sound chips or batteries.

e This product is intended for household use only. It is not intended for commercial
use.

e This product is intended to be used in dry indoor areas only.

e No liability will be accepted for damages resulting from improper use or non-
compliance with these instructions.

Before First Use

e Check for transport damages.

e Before connecting the product to the power supply, check that the power supply
voltage and current rating corresponds with the power supply details shown on
the product rating label.

Y \N[cl=3 3l Risk of suffocation! Keep any packaging materials away from
children — these materials are a potential source of danger, e.g.

suffocation.
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Product Placement
NOTICE For proper ventilation, a minimum distance of 5 cm must be

maintained behind the product.
e Move the product to the desired position.
e Connect the product to the socket-outlet.
e Activate the brakes by pushing them down.

>5cm

Operation

Switching on/off

e Switching on: Set the on/off switch (C) to I.
e Switching off: Set the on/off switch (C) to 0.

NOTICE Shredder runs briefly after each pass to clear entry. Continuous

operation beyond 30 minutes triggers a 10-minute cool down
period.
Control panel
| AUTO: While in “AUTO” mode, the motor does not start running until paper or
O CD/card is inserted into the feed slot. Always feed the paper in as straight as

possible. When the paper or CD/card has passed through, the motor stops
automatically.

When the “AUTO” mode is activated, the d) button lights up blue.

To deactivate the “AUTO” mode, press (!) again.

< Reverse: In an unlikely event of a paper jam, the reverse setting can be used
to help clear the cutters of material that did not pass through. Before clearing
a jam by using the reverse function, empty both bins.

> Forward: The forward setting can also be used to help clear the cutters in the
event of a paper jam. It also allows to manually activate the shredding mode.
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Paper / credit card feed slot

e Do not exceed the sheet count per pass (18 sheets max.). Insert paper as straight
as possible into paper slot (I) and release.
e Insert one card at a time into the middle of the CD/card slot (J).

NOTICE Always switch off and unplug the product when not in use.
NOTICE One folded sheet of paper equates to 2 sheets of paper. Heavier

E paper, humidity or a supply voltage lower than the rated voltage

© may reduce shredding capacity.

o

ou, NOTICE This product can shred staples and small paper clips. It is
recommended that you remove paper clips whenever possible to
extend the lifespan of the product.

NOTICE Only shred credit cards by feeding them vertically into the middle of
the slot, releasing when shredding begins. Never feed in more than
one credit card at a time.
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CD feed slot

Risk of injury! Do not hold CD with finger through the centre ring
while feeding into the shredder.

e Never feed in more than one CD at a time.

e Hold a CD by its edge, feed in one at a time and release when shredding begins.

O § 4 W&
O O O O

POWER OVERHEAT OVERLOAD DOOR OPEN
PUISSANCE SURCHAUFFER SURCHARGE PORTE OUVERTE

Status Indicators

e POWER: This indicator goes on when the on/off switch (C) is set to I.

e OVERHEAT: This indicator goes on when the product has exceeded its maximum
operating temperature and stopped. If this happens, stop using the product but
do not switch it off. This allows the fan to accelerate the cooling process. Wait for
10 minutes or longer to cool down before resuming normal operation.

e OVERLOAD: This indicator goes on when too much paper has been inserted into
a feed slot. The product goes into a “Reverse” mode automatically to withdraw
the paper. Pull out manually the batch of paper and reduce the number of sheets.

e DOOR OPEN: This indicator goes on when the paper bin is not installed properly.
Remove, empty and install the paper bin correctly in place. This product features
a safety power cut-off and does not operate if the paper bin is not in place.
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Cleaning and Maintenance

V' RULGININEY Risk of electric shock! To prevent electric shock, unplug before
cleaning.

Y QVAGININeEY Risk of electric shock! During cleaning, do not immerse the
electrical parts of the product in water or other liquids. Never hold
the product under running water.

Y LGININe] Risk of fire or explosion! Do not spray or keep any aerosol
products in or around the product.
Cleaning

e To clean, wipe with a soft, slightly moist cloth.

e Dry the product after cleaning.

e Never use corrosive detergents, wire brushes, abrasive scourers, metal or sharp
utensils to clean the product.

Maintenance

If not oiled, this product may experience diminished shredding
capacity, intrusive noise when shredding and could ultimately stop
operating. To avoid these problems, we recommend to oil the
shredder once a month. Use a dedicated shredder oil only (not
provided).

Qiling procedure
Press the d) button to switch off the “AUTO” mode. The blue indicator goes off.

Drizzle some oil on a few sheets of paper and feed those pages through the paper
feed slot.

Activate the reverse mode for 3-5 seconds.

Espanol

Shredder oil QU] Risk of explosion!

Do not use aerosol/pressurized products.

Francais
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Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause Solution
The The productis not  Set the on/off switch (C) to I.
product switched on.
doesnot  Motor overheated  Stop using the product but do not switch it off.
work. due to extended This allows the fan to accelerate the cooling
operation longer process. Wait for 10 minutes or longer to cool
than 30 minutes. down before resuming normal operation.
Paper binis notin ~ Remove, empty and install the paper bin
place. correctly in place. This product features a safety
power cut-off and does not operate if paper bin
is not in place.
Sensor was not The sensor of the product is located near the
activated. centre of the feed slot. Feed directly into the

centre area to activate the motor (especially
applies to smaller pieces of paper or credit

cards).
The The sensor(s) is Deactivate the “AUTO” mode.
motor is dirty. Clean the sensors of both feed slots with a dry
constantly
. cotton swab. m
operating 0
while in The sensors are located near the centre of the O
“AUTO” feed slot. 2
mode. o
The The feed slot is Deactivate the “AUTO” mode.
EJSSdLlft jammed. Activate the “Reverse” mode to eject the paper.
“Reverse” Spread and loosen the paper with a thicker
mode piece of paper. Activate the “Forward” mode to
but not in shred the paper again. —
.‘?UTO C,),r For situations where “Reverse” mode does not
orward . .
mode help, loosen the jammed paper with shredder
' oil. Drizzle some oil into the feed slot where
the paper is jammed. Let it soak for about
30 minutes and repeat the procedure.
-
- -
Polarized Plug L
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the "8
risk of electric shock, this plug will fit outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in 73

the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not
modify the plug in any way.
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FCC - Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Unique ldentifier BO7R3FXLLQ - 18-Sheet Cross-Cut Paper, CD,
and Credit Card Shredder

Responsible Party Amazon.com Services, Inc

U.S. Contact Information 410 Terry Ave N.
Seattle, WA
98109, United States

Telephone Number (206) 266-1000

FCC Compliance Statement

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy

and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause

harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Canada IC Notice

e This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)
standard.

12




Specifications

Model number: C218-A
Rated voltage/ frequency: 120V~,60Hz, 5.0A
Rated power consumption: 500 W

Noise emission: 65 dB

Power @standby mode: 0.49 W

Paper capacity: 18 sheets of 20 Ib (70 g/m?) paper *
Paper shredder slot: approx. 1/64 x 1,37” (4 x 35 mm) pieces

Credit card & CD capacity: 1 at atime
Paper bin volume: approx. 6 gal (23 1)

*One folded sheet of paper equates to 2 sheets of paper.

Warranty Information

To obtain a copy of the warranty for this product:
] amazon.com/AmazonBasics/Warranty

0 +1-866-216-1072

Feedback and Help

Love it? Hate it? Let us know with a customer review.

AmazonBasics is committed to delivering customer-driven products that live up to
your high standards. We encourage you to write a review sharing your experiences
with the product.

[ amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#

= amazon.com/gp/help/customer/contact-us
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Guia de Bienvenida e Espanol

Contenido:
Antes de comenzar, asegurese de que la caja contenga los siguientes componentes:

© i o

............ @
o f&\
®

*lLasruedas (Ey F)
se suministran por
separado.

Q Panel de control @ Ventana

@ Apertura para ventilacion @ Canasta para papeles

@ Interruptor de encendido/apagado (I/0) 0 Ranura de alimentacion de papel
@ Manilla de transporte (a ambos lados) o Ranura de alimentacion de CD/tarjetas

@ Ruedas sin frenos (x2) @ Indicadores de estado
G Ruedas con frenos (x2)
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y guardelas para usarlas mas adelante.
En caso de entregar este producto a un tercero, también se deben incluir
estas instrucciones.

Al usar electrodomeésticos, se deben tener precauciones bésicas para reducir
el riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas y lesiones a personas, incluidas las
siguientes:

y' iz Sl[clz (el ;Peligro de descarga eléctrica! No intente reparar el producto por
su propia cuenta. En caso de malfuncionamiento, las reparaciones
deben realizarse sélo mediante personal calificado.

A ATENCION iRiesgo de incendio! Nunca use aceites o lubricantes inflamables
o derivados del petréleo en o cerca del producto, ya que algunos
aceites pueden encenderse y causar lesiones graves.

A\ ATENCION jRiesgo de lesiones! No sostenga los CD con el dedo en el
agujero central mientras los coloca en la trituradora.

Y W i=\[el[e]M ;Riesgo de lesiones! El producto tiene cuchillas expuestas
muy afiladas en la parte inferior. Nunca toque la parte inferior del
mecanismo de trituracion.

e Siempre apague el producto y desconéctelo de la toma de corriente si no estara
en uso y antes de limpiarlo, moverlo o vaciar la canasta para papeles.

e Nunca deseche sustancias quimicas o materiales inflamables que hayan tenido
contacto con quimicos inflamables (por ejemplo, esmalte de ufias, acetona o
gasolina) en la canasta para papeles.

e |a ventilacion del producto no debe bloquearse. No cubra las aberturas de
ventilacion con objetos como diarios, manteles, cortinas, etc.

e Nunca triture clips de papel grandes, sobres sellados o con ventanas, formularios
continuos, papel prensa, paginas unidas (por ejemplo, blocs de notas, libros
de cuentas, revistas, etc.), transparencias, documentos laminados, cartén, ni
cualquier objeto con adhesivos, materiales soélidos o plastico (excepto tarjetas de
crédito y CD).

e (Conecte el enchufe a una toma de corriente de facil acceso para que, en caso de
una emergencia, el electrodomeéstico se pueda desconectar inmediatamente.

e \acie ambas canastas con regularidad. Si las canastas estan demasiado llenas,
podria haber atascamientos.

e El producto no debe exponerse a goteos ni salpicaduras y no se deben colocar
objetos con liquidos, como jarrones, sobre el producto.

¢ Revise con regularidad el enchufe y el cable de alimentacion en busca de darfios.
Si el cable de alimentacion esta dahado, el fabricante, su agente de servicio,

0 una persona igualmente calificada debe reemplazarlo para asi evitar peligros.

e Nunca intente limpiar o despejar las cuchillas trituradoras.
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e Nunca supere la capacidad de trituracion de hojas especificada. Esto podria
dafar el producto.

Explicacion de los simbolos

ADVERTENCIA: Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones antes de usar
este producto. Guarde estas instrucciones para revisarlas en el futuro y siga
todas las advertencias e instrucciones marcadas en el producto.

Lea las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.

No toque la abertura de alimentacion de documentos/medios con las manos.

El producto no se disend para que lo usen nifos (nNo es un juguete).

No utilice productos en aerosol.

Evite que la ropa entre en contacto con la abertura de alimentacion de
documentos/medios.

Evite que el cabello entre en contacto con la abertura de alimentacion de
documentos/medios.

Utilice solamente aceite para trituradoras.

La proteccion de este producto se clasifica como Clase |l. Significa que el
producto esta equipado con aislamiento doble o reforzado entre el circuito de
alimentacion principal y el voltaje de salida o la carcasa. Por lo tanto, no se
requiere una conexion de seguridad a una tierra eléctrica (conexion a tierra).

Solo para uso en interiores.

Corriente alterna (CA).

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

16



Uso previsto

e Este producto se disefid Unicamente para triturar papel, CD, tarjetas de crédito y
materiales similares. No triture tarjetas de saludo con chips de sonido o baterias.

e Este producto esta hecho solo para uso doméstico. No esta hecho para uso comercial.

e Este producto esta hecho para usarse Unicamente en areas interiores secas.

e No se aceptara responsabilidad alguna por dafios provocados por un uso
inadecuado o por no cumplir con estas instrucciones.

ysibu3

Antes de usar por primera vez

e Compruebe que no haya danos causados por transporte.

e Antes de conectar el producto al suministro de alimentacién, revise que el voltaje
y la clasificaciéon de la corriente concuerden con los detalles indicados en le
etiqueta de clasificacion del producto.

y = 0lcl2{ol iRiesgo de asfixia! Mantenga los materiales de empaque lejos de
los ninos, ya que estos materiales son una posible fuente de peligro

(asfixia).

| Ensamblaje

AVISO Las ruedas con frenos (F) deben ensamblarse en la parte delantera.
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Ubicacién del producto
AVISO Para una ventilacion adecuada, mantenga una distancia minima de

5 cm detras del producto.
e Mueva el producto a la ubicacion deseada.
e (Conecte el producto a la toma de corriente.
e Para activar los frenos, presionelos hacia abajo.

>5¢cm

Funcionamiento

Encendido/apagado

e Encendido: Coloque el interruptor de encendido/apagado (C) en la posicion 1.
e Apagado: Coloque el interruptor de encendido/apagado (C) en la posicion 0.

AVISO La trituradora funcionara brevemente luego de cada pasada a fin

de despejar la entrada. Si el funcionamiento continuo supera los
30 minutos, se activara un periodo de enfriamiento de 10 minutos.

Panel de control

| AUTO: En modo "AUTQ", el motor no se encendera hasta que se inserte

O papel o un CD/tarjeta en la ranura de alimentacion. Cologue siempre el papel
de la manera mas recta posible. Una vez que el papel o el CD/tarjeta haya
pasado por completo, el motor se detendra automaticamente.

Cuando el modo "AUTO" se activa, el botdn d) se encendera de color azul.

Para desactivar el modo "AUTQ", vuelva a presionar d)

< Reversa: En el poco probable caso de un atascamientos de papel, es
posible usar la funcién de reversa para ayudar a liberar las cuchillas del
material que se atascd. Antes de usar la funcion de reversa para despejar un
atascamiento, vacie ambas canastas.

> Avance: La funcion de avance también se puede usar para ayudar a liberar
las cuchillas en caso de un atasco de papel. También permite activar el modo
de trituracion de manera manual.

18



Ranura de alimentacion para papel/tarjetas de crédito

e No exceda el limite de hojas por pasada (maximo de 18 hojas). Inserte el papel de
la manera mas recta posible en la ranura para papeles (1) y suéltelo.
e Inserte una tarjeta a la vez en la parte central de la ranura para CD/tarjetas (J).

AVISO Siempre apague y desenchufe el producto cuando no esté en uso.

AVISO Una hoja de papel doblada equivale a 2 hojas de papel. Un papel
mas pesado, la humedad o un suministro de voltaje inferior al voltaje
nominal pueden reducir la capacidad de trituracion.

AVISO Este producto puede triturar grapas y clips pequenos. Se recomienda

que quite los clips cada vez que sea posible a fin de prolongar la vida
util del producto.

AVISO Para triturar tarjetas de crédito, coléquelas siempre en posicion vertical
en el centro de la ranura de alimentacion y suéltelas cuando comience
la trituraciéon. Nunca inserte mas de una tarjeta de crédito a la vez.

ysibu3
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Ranura de alimentacion de CD

iRiesgo de lesiones! No sostenga los CD con el dedo en el
agujero central mientras los coloca en la trituradora.
e Nunca coloque mas de un CD a la vez.
e Sujete el CD desde el borde, ingrese uno a la vez y suéltelo cuando la trituracion
comience.

Indicadores de estado

O ¥ 8
O O O O

POWER  OVERHEAT ~ OVERLOAD  DOOR OPEN
PUISSANCE SURCHAUFFER SURCHARGE PORTE OUVERTE

e POWER (ALIMENTACION): Este indicador se enciende cuando el interruptor de
encendido/apagado (C) esta en la posicion I.

e OVERHEAT (SOBRECALENTAMIENTO): Este indicador se enciende cuando
el producto supera su temperatura de funcionamiento maxima y se detiene.

Si esto sucede, deje de usar el producto, pero no lo apague. Esto permitira que el
ventilador acelere el proceso de enfriamiento. Espere 10 minutos como minimo a
que el producto se enfrie antes de reanudar el funcionamiento normal.

e OVERLOAD (SOBRECARGA): Este indicador se enciende cuando se
ingresa demasiado papel en la ranura de alimentacion. El producto activara
automaticamente el modo "Reversa" para retirar el papel. Retire el papel
manualmente y reduzca la cantidad de hojas.

e DOOR OPEN (PUERTA ABIERTA): Este indicador se enciende cuando la canasta
para papeles no esta correctamente instalada. Retire, vacie e instale la canasta para
papeles correctamente en su lugar. Este producto cuenta con un corte de energia
de seguridad y no funcionara si la canasta para papeles no esta en su lugar.

20



Limpieza y Mantenimiento

)Y ==\ [®Y ;Riesgo de descarga eléctrica! Para evitar descargas
eléctricas, desenchufe el producto antes de limpiarlo.

Y )Y =53¢l iRiesgo de descarga eléctrica! Durante la impieza, no sumerja
los componentes eléctricos del producto en agua ni en otros
liquidos. Jamas sostenga el producto bajo un flujo de agua.

y W)= 1EN[el)Y ;Peligro de incendio o explosion! No use ni mantenga
aerosoles en o cerca del producto.
Limpieza
e Para limpiar el producto, use un pafo suave y levemente humedecido.
Seque el producto antes de limpiarlo.
e Jamas use detergentes corrosivos, cepillos de alambre, escobillas abrasivas,
ni utensilios metalicos o afilados para limpiar el producto.

Mantenimiento

| AVISO | Sino se lubrica, podria reducirse la capacidad de trituracion
del producto, podria haber ruidos andémalos durante la
trituracion y, en Ultima instancia, el producto podria dejar de
funcionar. Para evitar estos problemas, se recomienda que
lubrigue la trituradora una vez al mes. Utilice solamente aceite
para trituradoras (no se suministra).

Procedimiento de lubricacion

e Presione el boton d) para apagar el modo "AUTO". El indicador azul se apagara.

e \Vierta un poco de aceite en algunas hojas de papel e ingréselas en la ranura de
alimentacion de papel.

e Active el modo reversa durante 3 a 5 segundos.

Lubricante para PN iRiesgo de explosion!

trituradoras
No use productos presurizados ni en aerosol.
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Resolucion de Problemas

Problema Causa posible Solucién
El producto El producto no estda  Coloque el interruptor de encendido/
no funciona. encendido. apagado (C) en la posicion .
El motor se Deje de usar el producto, pero no lo apague.
ﬁ sobrecalento Esto permitira que el ventilador acelere el
%, debido a que se proceso de enfriamiento. Espere 10 minutos
c usd continuamente  como minimo a que el producto se enfrie
w durante mas de antes de reanudar el funcionamiento normal.
30 minutos.
La canasta para Retire, vacie e instale la canasta para papeles
papeles no esta en  correctamente en su lugar. Este producto
su lugar. cuenta con un corte de energia de seguridad
y no funcionara si la canasta para papeles no
esta en su lugar.
El sensor no se El sensor del producto se ubica cerca del centro
activo. de la ranura de alimentacion. Coloque el objeto
que va triturar directamente en el area central
para encender el motor (en especial si se trata
de papeles pequenos o tarjetas de crédito).
El motor Uno o mas de los Desactive el modo "AUTQO".
funciona sensores estan Limpie los sensores de ambas ranuras de
constantemente  SUCIOS. alimentacién con un bastoncillo de algodén seco.
en el modo .
" n Los sensores se ubican cerca del centro de
AUTO". . )
la ranura de alimentacion.
El producto Hay un atasco Desactive el modo "AUTQO".
funciona en laranura de Active el modo "Reversa" para sacar el papel.
en modo alimentacion. ) .
" " Expanda y afloje el papel con un papel mas
Reversa", . " "
grueso. Active el modo "Avance" para volver
pero no en a triturar el papel
los modos . pl pel
"AUTO" o En las situaciones en que el modo "Reversa"
"Avance". no sea de utilidad, use aceite para
trituradoras para aflojar el papel atascado.
Vierta un poco de aceite en la ranura de
n alimentacion, donde el papel esta atascado.
‘© Déjelo reposar alrededor de 30 minutos y
8” repita el procedimiento.
©
} &
(1
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Enchufe polarizado

Este electrodoméstico posee un enchufe polarizado (una punta es mas ancha que
la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe esta disefiado
para calzar en una toma de corriente de una sola forma. Si el enchufe no entra del
todo en la toma de corriente, inviértalo. Si aun asi no entra, contacte a un electricista
calificado. No modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera.

Especificaciones

ysibu3

Numero de modelo: C218-A
\/oltaje/frecuencia nominal: 120 V~, 60 Hz, 5.0 A
Consumo de potencia

; 500 W
nominal:
Emisién de ruidos: 65 dB
Potencia en modo de 0.49 W
espera:
Capacidad de papel: 18 hojas de papel de 75 g/m? (20 Ib)*

Ranura para triturar papel: Partes de aprox. 4 x 35 mm (1/64 x 1.37 pulgadas)
Capacidad de tarjetas de

crédito'y CD: 1alavez
Volumer7 de la canasta para Aprox. 23 L (6 gal)
papeles:

*Una hoja de papel doblada equivale a 2 hojas de papel.

Informacion Sobre la Garantia

Para obtener una copia de la garantia de este producto:

CJ amazon.com/AmazonBasics/Warranty

0 +52(0) 442-348-9587

Comentarios y Ayuda

¢ Le encanta? ;No le gusta nada? Escriba una opinién como cliente.

En AmazonBasics nos comprometemos a proveer productos pensados para
satisfacer a nuestros clientes y que estén a la altura de sus elevados estandares
de calidad. Le animamos a que escriba una opinidn sobre su experiencia con el
producto.
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= amazon.com.mx/review/review-your-purchases#

[ amazon.com.mx/gp/help/customer/contact-us
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Guide de Bienvenue e Francais

I Table des matiéres :

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous gue I'emballage comporte les composants
suivants :

QQ STTTTTTTTTTTTTT @

o

* Les roulettes (E et F)
sont livrées séparément.

Q Panneau de commandes @ Fenétre d’observation

@ COrifice d’aération m Corbeille a papier

@ Commutateur On/Off (Marche/Arrét) (1/0) 0 Fente d’alimentation papier
@ Poignée de transport (sur les deux cotés) o Fente d’alimentation CD/cartes
@ Roulettes sans frein (x 2) @ Voyants d’état

G Roulettes dotées de frein (x 2)

()~




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

Veuillez lire attentivement les présentes instructions et les conserver afin de
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. Si ce produit est remis a un tiers, ces
instructions doivent étre incluses.

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, respectez toujours les consignes
de sécurité qui vous sont données, afin de réduire tous risques d’incendie,
d’électrocution et/ou de blessures corporelles. Ces consignes sont les suivantes :

A DANGER Danger d’électrocution! Ne pas tenter de réparer le produit
par vous-méme. En cas de dysfonctionnement, les réparations
doivent étre effectuées exclusivement par du personnel qualifié.

RN Risques d’incendie! Ne jamais utiliser d'huiles ou de lubrifiants dérivés
du pétrole ou inflammables dans ou autour du produit, car certaines —_—
huiles peuvent prendre feu et provoquer des blessures graves.

'Sl Risques de blessures! Ne pas tenir le CD avec le doigt dans
I'anneau central lors de I'introduction dans la déchiqueteuse.

' WARIENIIOIN Risques de blessures! Le produit comporte des dispositifs de
coupe nus tres aff(tés sur la face inférieure. Ne jamais toucher la
face inférieure du mécanisme de déchiquetage.

ysibu3

e Mettez toujours le produit hors tension, puis débranchez le cordon d'alimentation
de la prise de courant lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas, avant de nettoyer, déplacer
ou vider la corbeille a papier.

e Ne jamais jeter de produits chimiques ou de matériaux inflammables ayant été
en contact avec des produits chimiques inflammables (par exemple, du vernis a
ongles, de I'acétone et de I'essence) dans la corbeille a papier.

e |’aération ne doit pas étre entravée en recouvrant les orifices d’aération d'objets
tels que des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.

e Ne déchiquetez jamais de grandes attaches de bureau, des enveloppes isolées
ou a fenétre, des formulaires en continu, du papier journal, des pages reliées (par
exemples calepins, carnets de cheques, magazines, etc.), des transparents, des
documents plastifiés, du carton ou des objets contenant des matériaux adhésifs/
durs ou du plastique (sauf cartes de crédit et CD).

e Branchez la fiche d’alimentation a une prise de courant facilement accessible afin
de pouvoir débrancher 'appareil immédiatement en cas d’urgence.

e Videz les deux corbeilles régulierement. Des corbeilles trop remplies risquent
d’entrainer des bourrages.

e Cet appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements ou des éclaboussures et
aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

e \frifiez régulierement I'état du cordon d’alimentation et de la fiche d’alimentation afin de
détecter des dommages éventuels. En cas d’endommagement du cordon d’alimentation,
veuillez en confier le remplacement au fabricant, a son service de réparation ou a une
personne qui possede des qualifications similaires, afin de prévenir tous risques.

joueds3
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e Nejamais essayer de nettoyer ou de dégager les dispositifs de coupe de la déchiqueteuse.
e N'effectuez aucune opération de déchiquetage dépassant la capacité spécifiée.
Cela risque d’endommager le produit.

Explication des symboles

AVERTISSEMENT : Veuillez lire et assimiler toutes les consignes avant
d'utiliser ce produit. Conservez les présentes instructions pour toute
utilisation ultérieure et respectez I'intégralité des avertissements et des
consignes indiqués sur le produit.

Lisez les instructions avant utilisation.

Evitez de toucher I'ouverture d’alimentation de documents/supports avec
les mains.

Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et n'est pas congu pour une utilisation par
des enfants.

Tenez a I'écart tous produits aérosols.

Evitez que vos vétements entrent en contact avec I'ouverture d’alimentation
de documents/supports.

Evitez que les cheveux entrent en contact avec I'ouverture d’alimentation de
documents/supports..

Utilisez exclusivement de I'huile spéciale pour déchiqueteuse.

Ce produit est classé dans la classe de protection Il. En d’autres termes, le
produit est équipé d'une isolation renforcée ou d'une double isolation entre le
circuit d'alimentation et la tension de sortie ou le boitier. Par conséquent, il ne
nécessite pas de branchement de sécurité a la mise a la terre/masse électrique.

Congu pour un usage a I'intérieur exclusivement.

~  Courant alternatif (CA).

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER LES
PRESENTES INSTRUCTIONS




Utilisation prévue

e Ce produit est concu pour le déchiquetage de papier, de CD, de cartes de crédit
et de matériaux similaires uniquement. Ne pas déchiqueter de cartes voeux
munies de puces qui émettent du son ou dotées de piles.

e Cet appareil est congu pour un usage domestique exclusivement. L'appareil n’est
pas congu pour étre utilisé a des fins commerciales.

e Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé uniqguement dans des endroits secs a I'intérieur. I':I'I
e Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages résultant d’une Q
utilisation incorrecte de cet appareil ou du non-respect des présentes instructions. n
>
Avant la premiére utilisation
e Assurez-vous que |'appareil n’a pas été endommagé au cours du transport.
e Avant de brancher le produit sur I'alimentation électrique, assurez-vous que la
tension d'alimentation et le courant nominal correspondent aux caractéristiques
d'alimentation indiquées sur la plaque signalétique du produit.
Y ):\\[cl=3 8 Risque d’étouffement! Conservez tous les matériaux d’emballage
hors de la portée des enfants : ces matériaux constituent une
source de danger potentiel, p. ex. étouffement.
| Montage
m
(7))
O
Q
=1}
<k

REMARQUE | Les roulettes équipées de freins (F) doivent étre montées a I'avant.

-
I
)
=

Q
=
7]




English

Espanol

Francais

28

Positionnement du produit

Pour assurer une aération correcte, une distance minimale de 5 cm
doit étre maintenue a I'arriére du produit.

e Déplacez le produit jusqu’a la position souhaitée.

Branchez le produit a une prise de courant.

Actionnez les freins en appuyant dessus.

>5¢cm

Utilisation

Mise sous/hors tension

e Mise sous tension : Positionnez le commutateur On/Off (Marche/Arrét) (C) sur I.
e Mise hors tension : Positionnez le commutateur On/Off (Marche/Arrét) (C) sur 0.

La déchiqueteuse fonctionne un court instant apres chaque
passage pour dégager I'entrée. Un fonctionnement qui dépasse
30 minutes déclenche une période de refroidissement de
10 minutes.

Panneau de commandes

| AUTO (Automatique) : En mode « AUTO » (Automatique), le moteur ne démarre pas

O tant que du papier ou un CD/une carte n’est pas inséré dans la fente d’alimentation.
Introduisez toujours le papier de maniere aussi rectiligne que possible. Lorsque le
papier ou le CD/la carte passe, le moteur se coupe automatiquement.

En cas d’activation du mode « AUTO » (Automatique), la touche (!) s’allume en bleu.

Pour désactiver le mode « AUTO » (Automatique), appuyez a nouveau sur (!)

< Mode Retour : Dans le cas peu probable d'un bourrage de papier, le mode

Retour peut étre utilisé pour éliminer tous matériaux restés coincés dans les

dispositifs de coupe. Avant d’éliminer un bourrage a I'aide du mode Retour,
videz les deux corbeilles.

> Mode Avance : Le mode « Avance » permet de dégager les dispositifs
de coupe en cas de bourrage de papier. Il permet également d'activer
manuellement le mode de déchiquetage.




Fente d'alimentation papier/cartes de crédit

ysibu3

e Ne pas dépasser le nombre de feuilles par passage (18 feuilles au maximum). Insérez le
papier aussi droit que possible dans la fente a papier (1), puis relachez-le. —_—
e Insérez une carte a la fois au centre de la fente d’alimentation CD/cartes (J).

REMARQUE | Mettez toujours hors tension le produit, puis débranchez-le lorsque

vous ne I'utilisez pas.
REMARQUE | Une feuille de papier pliée équivaut a 2 feuilles de papier. Un papier

plus lourd, I'numidité ou une tension d'alimentation inférieure a la
tension nominale peuvent diminuer la capacité de déchiquetage.

REMARQUE | Ce produit peut déchiqueter les agrafes et les petits trombones.

|l est recommandeé de retirer les trombones dans la mesure du
possible pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit.

REMARQUE | Déchiquetez uniquement les cartes de crédit en les introduisant

verticalement au centre de la fente d’alimentation, en les relachant
lorsque le déchiquetage commence. Ne jamais introduire plus d'une
carte de crédit a la fois.

joueds3
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Fente d’alimentation CD

Risques de blessures! Ne pas tenir le CD avec le doigt dans
I'anneau central lors de 'introduction dans la déchiqueteuse.
e Ne jamais introduire plusieurs CD a la fois.
e Tenez un CD par le bord, introduisez-en un a la fois, puis relachez-le lorsque le
déchiguetage commence.

O ¥ 8
O O O O

POWER OVERHEAT OVERLOAD DOOR OPEN
PUISSANCE SURCHAUFFER SURCHARGE PORTE OUVERTE

Voyants d’état

e POWER (PUISSANCE) : Ce voyant s’allume lorsque vous positionnez le
commutateur On/Off (Marche/Arrét) (C) sur « | ».

e OVERHEAT (SURCHAUFFER,) : Ce voyant s'allume lorsque le produit a dépassé
sa température de fonctionnement maximale et s'est arrété. Si cela se produit,
cessez d'utiliser le produit, mais ne pas le mettre hors tension. Cela permet au
ventilateur d’accélérer le processus de refroidissement. Patientez 10 minutes ou
plus pour qu’il refroidisse avant de reprendre le fonctionnement normal.

e OVERLOAD (SURCHARGE) : Ce voyant s'allume lorsque un nombre trop
élevé de papier a été inséré dans une fente d'alimentation. Le produit accede
automatiqguement au mode « Retour » pour permettre le retrait du papier.

Sortez manuellement le lot de papier, puis réduisez le nombre de feuilles.

e DOOR OPEN (PORTE OUVERTE) : Ce voyant s'allume lorsque la corbeille a
papier n'est pas installée correctement. Retirez, videz, puis installez la corbeille a
papier correctement. Ce produit comporte une fonction de coupure de courant
de sécurité et ne fonctionne pas si la corbeille a papier n'est pas en place.




Nettoyage et entretien
Risque d’électrocution! Afin de prévenir tout risque

d’électrocution, débranchez I'appareil avant de procéder a
son nettoyage.

AU SEESAYESN Risque d’électrocution! Pendant le nettoyage du produit,

ne pas plonger les composants électriques de I'appareil g'
dans de I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide. Veillez a ne jamais Q
exposer I'appareil a I'eau courante. n
>

A AVERTISSEMENT Risque d’incendie ou d’explosion! Ne pas conserver/
vaporiser de produits aérosols dans la déchiqueteuse ou a
proximité de celle-ci.

Nettoyage

e Pour nettoyer le produit, essuyez-le a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et Iégerement humide.

e Séchez I'appareil apres nettoyage. —_—

e Ne jamais utiliser de détergents corrosifs, de brosses métalliques, de tampons

abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants ou en métal pour nettoyer le produit.

Entretien

| REMARQUE | En cas d’absence de lubrification, la capacité de déchiquetage du
produit peut étre réduite. Il peut produire un bruit intrusif lors du
déchiquetage et, en fin de compte, cesser de fonctionner. Pour 9,1
éviter ces problemes, nous vous recommandons de lubrifier la 8
déchiqueteuse une fois par mois. Utilisez uniquement une huile gz

spéciale pour déchiqueteuse (non fournie).
Procédure de lubrification

e Appuyez sur la touche d) pour accéder au mode « AUTO » (Automatique).
Le voyant bleu s'éteint.

e Arrosez quelques feuilles de papier d’une petite quantité d'huile, puis introduisez
ces pages dans la fente d'alimentation papier.

e Activez le mode Retour pendant 3 a 5 secondes.
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Huile spéciale pour PN UER A=l Risque d'explosion!

déchiqueteuse
Ne pas utiliser d'aérosol/de produits sous pression.
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Dépannage

Probleme

Le produit ne

Cause possible

Impossible de

Solution

Positionnez le commutateur On/Off

fonctionne mettre le produit  (Marche/Arrét) (C) sur .
pas. sous tension.
Surchauffe Cessez d'utiliser le produit, mais ne pas
du moteur en le mettre hors tension. Cela permet au
raison d'un ventilateur d’accélérer le processus de
fonctionnement refroidissement. Patientez 10 minutes ou plus
prolongé supérieur  pour qu’il refroidisse avant de reprendre le
a 30 minutes. fonctionnement normal.
La corbeille a Retirez, videz, puis installez la corbeille a
papier n'est pas  papier correctement. Ce produit comporte une
en place. fonction de coupure de courant de sécurité et
ne fonctionne pas si la corbeille a papier n'est
pas en place.
Le capteur n'a Le capteur du produit jouxte le centre de la
pas été activé. fente d’alimentation. Introduisez directement
dans la zone centrale pour activer le moteur
(cela s’applique en particulier aux petits
morceaux de papier ou aux cartes de crédit).
Le moteur Le oules Désactivez le mode « AUTO » (Automatique).
fonctionne en  capteurs sont Nettoyez les capteurs des deux fentes
permanence  sales. . o , .
d’alimentation a I'aide d’un coton-tige sec.
en mode
« AUTO » Les capteurs jouxtent le centre de la fente
(Automatique). d’alimentation.
Le produit La fente Désactivez le mode « AUTO » (Automatique).
fonctionne d'alimentation est - Activez le mode « Retour » pour éjecter le papier.
en mode coincée. . , o ,
« Retour » Etalez gt detachez [e paplgr al’aide d’'un morceau
mais pas de pap[er plus épais. Act'|vez\ le mode « Avance »
on mode pour déchiqueter le papier a nouveau.
« AUTO » Au cas ou le mode « Retour » ne vous aide
(Automatique) pas, desserrez le papier coincé avec de I'huile
OU « Avance ». spéciale pour déchigqueteuse. Arrosez la fente

d'alimentation ou le papier est coincé d’une
petite quantité d'huile. Laissez imprégner pendant
environ 30 minutes, puis répétez la procédure.




Fiche polarisée

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (dont une lame est plus large que
['autre). Pour réduire tout risque d'électrocution, cette fiche est congue pour s'insérer
dans une prise dans un seul sens uniqguement. Si la fiche ne s’insére pas entierement
dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s’insére toujours pas, contactez un électricien
qualifié. Ne pas modifier la fiche de quelque maniére que ce soit.

Avis d’IC du Canada

e Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme CAN ICES-3(B) /
NMB-3(B) du Canada.

Caractéristiques
Référence du modele: C218-A
Tensyon/Frequence 120 V~, 60 Hz, 5.0 A
nominale :
Pwsgance absorbée 500 W
nominale :
Emission sonore : 65 dB

Puissance en mode Veile:  0.49W

Capacité papier : 18 feuilles de papier de 75 g/m? (20 Ib) *
Fente d’alimentation papier : Morceaux : env. 4 x 35 mm (1/64 x 1,37 po)
Capacité (cartes de crédit

et CD) : 1 alafois
Volqme de la corbeille a env. 23 1 (6 gal
papier

* Une feuille de papier pliée équivaut a 2 feuilles de papier.

ysibu3
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Informations Sur La Garantie

Pour obtenir une copie de la garantie portant sur ce produit :
[ amazon.ca/AmazonBasics/Warranty

0 +1-877-586-3230

Vos Avis et Aide

Vous I'adorez ? Vous le détestez ? Faites-le nous savoir en laissant un commentaire.

AmazonBasics s’engage a vous offrir des produits axés sur les besoins de la
clientéle et répondant a vos normes élevées. Nous vous encourageons a rédiger un
commentaire visant a partager vos expériences sur le produit.

[ amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#

= amazon.ca/gp/help/customer/contact-us




amazonbasics
S

amazon.com/AmazonBasics

MADE IN VIETNAM
HECHO EN VIETNAM
FABRIQUE EN VIETNAM V1-12/19





